

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF FEBRUARY,

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 2432 OF 2025

Between:

1. V Ademma, w/o Late Krishnaiah, Aged about 60 years, raiding at Srinivasapuram village, Karakambadi Gram Panchayat, Renigunta Mandal Chittoor District (presently Tirupati District).
2. N. Jyoti, w/o N. Babu, Aged about 40 years, raiding at Amararaja Batteries Employees Quarters, Karakambadi Gram Panchayat, Renigunta Mandal Chittoor District (presently Tirupati District).

...Petitioners/Petitioners/Appellants/Defendants

AND

1. V. Chengaiah (Died), s/o Late Raghavaiah
2. V.M. Sreenivasulu, s/o Late V. Chengaiah, Aged about 36 years, residing at D.No.3-202, Venkatapathi Nagar, Perumallapalli post, Tirupati Rural Mandal, Chittoor District (presently Tirupati District)
3. V.M. Niranjan, s/o Late V. Chengaiah, Aged about 28 years, residing at D.No.3-168, Venkatapathi Nagar, Perumallapalli post, Tirupati Rural Mandal, Chittoor District (presently Tirupati District)
4. G. Vijayalakshmi, w/o Nagarathnam Aged about 41 years, residing at D.No. 19-8-85/02.Yadava Colony, RC Road, Tirupati, Chittoor District (presently Tirupati District)
5. V. Suneetha, w/o Late N. Srinivasulu, Aged about 33 years, residing at D.No.19-12-591. Bairagipatteda, Tirupati, Chittoor District. (presently Tirupati District)



6. M. Anitha, w/o M. Prasad Rao Aged about 30 years, Residing at D.NO.2-75/B. Besha Street, Puttur, Chittoor District.

...Respondents/Respondents/Plaintiffs

Petition under Article 227 of the Constitution of India is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to call for the records and set aside the dismissal Order dated 07.07.2025 passed in I.A. No. 8 of 2025 in A.S. No. 4 of 2025 by X Additional District Judge, Tirupati and consequently to allow the same and stay the operation of decree and judgment dated 09.12.2024 in OS No.310 of 2011 passed by 1st Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Tirupati.

IA NO: 1 OF 2025

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to stay the operation of the judgment and decree dated 09.12.2024 in OS No.310 of 2011 on the file of I Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Tirupati, Pending disposal of CRP 2432 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the High Court order dated 26.09.2025, 31.10.2025, 28.11.2025 & 30.12.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Pawan Kumar Malapati, Advocate for the Petitioners and of Sri Y. Subba Rao, Advocate for the Respondent Nos.2 to 6, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

List the case on 06.02.2026.

Interim orders granted on the earlier occasion shall stand extended for a further period of two (2) weeks.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/-U.SRI DEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. One CC to Sri. Pawan Kumar Malapati, Advocate [OPUC]
2. One CC to Sri Y. Subba Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

ADP

HIGH COURT

NJS,J

DATED: 03/02/2026

LIST THE CASE ON 06.02.2026.

ORDER

CRP.No.2432 of 2025



INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED